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List of Acronyms  
2025H1 Period of January to June in the year 2025 

2025H2 Period of July to December in the year 2025 

2026Q1 Period of January to March in the year 2026 

2026Q2 Period of April to June in the year 2026 

AWPLR Average Weighted Prime Lending Rate 

BSOB Bulk Supply Operations Business 

BST Bulk Supply Tariff 

BST Bulk Supply Tariff 

BSTA Bulk Supply Transaction Account 

CAPEX Capital Expenditure 

CBSL Central Bank of Sri Lanka 

CCPI Colombo Consumer Price Index 

CEB Ceylon Electricity Board 

CPC Ceylon Petroleum Corporation 

DL Distribution Licensee 

GDP Gross Domestic Product 

GWh Giga Watt Hours 

HFO Heavy Fuel Oil 

IPP Independent Power Producers 

kWh Kilo Watt Hour 

LECO Lanka Electricity Company Private Limited 

MLKR Million Sri Lankan Rupees 

MW Mega Watt 

NCRE Non-Conventional Renewable Energy 

O&M Operation and Maintenance 

OPEX Operational Expenditure 

PPA Power Purchase Agreement 

PPIUS Producer Price Index United States of America 

ROA Return on Assets 

ROE Return on Equity 

SESRIP Supporting Electricity Supply Reliability Improvement Project 

TL Transmission Licensee 

ToU Time of Use 

UNT Uniform National Tariff 

UNTA Uniform National Tariff Adjustment 

VRS Voluntary Retirement Scheme 
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1. Background 
In terms of the Section 30 of Sri Lanka Electricity Act No. 20 of 2009, General Policy Guidelines for the 
electricity industry and the Commission approved “Tariff Methodology - 2021”, the CEB was directed 
to submit the tariff proposal for the second quarter of 2026, by February 13, 2026 (Annex – 1). The 
end user and bulk supply tariff proposals by CEB were received by the Commission on February 13, 
2026 (Annex - 2). The CEB proposal requests for a tariff increase of 13.56%. The Commission has 
initiated the review and analysis of the submission. 

In terms of Section 17(b) of Public Utilities Commission of Sri Lanka Act, No. 35 of 2002, and Section 
30(3)(b) of Sri Lanka Electricity Act, No. 20 of 2009, the Commission wishes to consult the 
stakeholders, on this tariff review. 

Accordingly, the stakeholders are hereby requested to provide their views strictly on the matters 
listed below. 

1. Forecasted generation mix and costs submitted by CEB 
2. Fuel cost used by CEB 
3. Transmission cost 
4. Distribution costs  
5. Finance costs of Bulk Supply Operations Business 
6. Revenue Surplus/Deficit of Transmission Licensee  
7. Proposed Tariff Structure (Rate table attached - Annex 3) by CEB 
8. Commission’s analysis on the tariff submission 
9. Stakeholder proposals to improve costing and efficiency of Licensees 

Details of the above matters are discussed in the subsequent sections of this document. Any further 
analysis by the Commission or further information received from the Licensees will be uploaded to 
the Commission’s website during the stakeholder consultation period. Further, the methodology 
governing the tariff determination process is also published on the Commission’s website and can be 
accessed via: https://www.pucsl.gov.lk/wp-content/uploads/2022/06/Tariff-Methodology-
amended-Version_2021.pdf. 

All written stakeholder comments on these shall be sent to the Commission on or before March 17, 
2026, via email, fax or post. The oral consultation sessions will be conducted according to the 
following schedule starting from March 07, 2026. 
 

S/N Province Date 

1 Eastern Province (Ampara) March 07, 2026 

2 Northern Province (Vavuniya) March 11, 2026 

3 Central Province (Matale) March 12, 2026 

4 Southern Province (Hambantota) March 16, 2026 

5 Western Province (Colombo) March 18, 2026 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The date has been rescheduled to March 09,2026

https://www.pucsl.gov.lk/wp-content/uploads/2022/06/Tariff-Methodology-amended-Version_2021.pdf
https://www.pucsl.gov.lk/wp-content/uploads/2022/06/Tariff-Methodology-amended-Version_2021.pdf
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2. Consulted topics 

2.1. Forecasted generation mix and costs submitted by CEB 
As per the Tariff Methodology, the forecast Generation Cost comprises of the following components. 

1. Capacity Costs 
The sum of the forecast capacity payments to Generators, based on a monthly simulation of 
capacity payments under each PPA. 
 

2. Energy Costs 
The sum of the forecast energy payments to Generators, based on a monthly simulation of 
energy-related payments under each PPA and a generation dispatch schedule based on an 
Annual Operating Plan for a period of 12-months ahead, considering a probability of 
occurrence of 70%. 

Accordingly, the CEB submitted Generation capacity cost of each power plant is given below; 

Table 1: Forecasted electricity generation capacity costs for April to June 2026 
Plant/Complex Unit Apr-26 May-26 Jun-26 

Mahaweli – Hydro MLKR 371 370 370 

Laxapana – Hydro MLKR 462 462 462 

Samanala – Hydro MLKR 509 509 508 

Thambapawani – Wind MLKR 525 525 525 

Sapugaskanda Old – Furnace Oil MLKR 50 50 50 

Sapugaskanda Ext. – Furnace Oil MLKR 51 51 51 

Kelanitissa Small GT – Diesel MLKR 20 20 20 

Kelanitissa  GT7 – Disel MLKR 36 36 36 

Kelanitissa  Combined Cycle 1 – Naphtha/Diesel MLKR 61 61 61 

Kelanitissa  Combined Cycle 2 – Diesel MLKR 55 55 55 

Lakvijaya – Coal MLKR 1,167 1,165 1,164 

New Chunnakam – Furnace Oil MLKR 24 24 24 

Chunnakam & Islands – Diesel MLKR 10 10 10 

Barge – Furnace Oil MLKR 27 27 27 

30MW Hambantota – Diesel MLKR 30 30 30 

20MW Mathugama – Diesel MLKR 20 20 20 

Westcoast IPP – Furnace Oil MLKR 1,416 1,478 1,434 

Sobadhanavi IPP – Diesel/LNG MLKR 1,205 1,244 1,205 

Rooftop solar MLKR  -   -   -  

Other renewables MLKR  -   -   -  

Total MLKR 
6,040 6,138 6,053 

18,231 

 
The above capacity costs of CEB plants, submitted for the second quarter of 2026, are MLKR 858 
higher than the previous capacity cost submission for the same period, included in the December-
2025 tariff proposal. The cost of gratuity payments to the employees opting for the voluntary 
retirement scheme (VRS) could be part of this increase, as mentioned in the CEB proposal. 
Clarifications are to be obtained on this increase. 
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Generation energy mix and energy cost of each power plant as submitted by CEB, are given below; 

Table 2: Forecasted electricity generation and energy cost for April to June 2026 
Plant/Complex Unit Apr-26 May-26 Jun-26 

Mahaweli/Laxapana/Samanala - Hydro 
GWh  377.69     437.09     402.97    

LKR/kWh   -         -         -       

Thambapawani – Wind 
GWh  5.75     42.98     58.88    

LKR/kWh   -         -         -       

Sapugaskanda Old – Furnace Oil 
GWh  22.79     5.36     19.70    

LKR/kWh  42.88     52.79     43.36    

Sapugaskanda Ext. – Furnace Oil 
GWh  34.83     17.74     31.14    

LKR/kWh  39.93     41.75     40.16    

Kelanitissa Small GT – Diesel 
GWh  -       -       -      

LKR/kWh  -       -       -      

Kelanitissa  GT7 – Diesel 
GWh  -       -       -      

LKR/kWh  -       -       -      

Kelanitissa Combined Cycle 1 – 
Naphtha/Diesel 

GWh  82.91     66.46     71.82    

LKR/kWh  39.16     38.87     39.23    

Kelanitissa Combined Cycle 2 – Diesel 
GWh  -       -       -      

LKR/kWh  -       -       -      

Lakvijaya – Coal 
GWh  502.65     514.27     365.06    

LKR/kWh  16.67     16.66     16.99    

New Chunnakam – Furnace Oil 
GWh  9.23     2.26     8.53    

LKR/kWh  40.78     47.26     40.95    

Chunnakam & Islands – Diesel 
GWh  0.20     0.20     0.20    

LKR/kWh  92.71     92.71     92.71    

Barge – Furnace Oil 
GWh  27.70     6.48     22.38    

LKR/kWh  40.28     47.36     40.80    

30MW Hambantota – Diesel 
GWh  -       -       -      

LKR/kWh  -       -       -      

20MW Mathugama – Diesel 
GWh  -       -       -      

LKR/kWh  -       -       -      

Westcoast IPP – Furnace Oil 
GWh  57.37     23.48     62.40    

LKR/kWh  48.47     51.91     48.64    

Sobadhanavi IPP – Diesel/LNG 
GWh  -       -       2.18    

LKR/kWh  -       -       117.28    

Solar Rooftop Generation 
GWh  203.55     198.87     189.02    

LKR/kWh  28.70     28.70     28.70    

Other renewable 
GWh  143.06     257.57     302.69    

LKR/kWh  20.44     18.64     18.37    

Total Generated Energy GWh  1,468     1,573     1,537    

Monthly Energy Cost MLKR  27,052     24,335     26,682    

Total Energy Cost MLKR  78,070    

The notable change in the submitted generation forecast for the second quarter is the reduction in 
dispatch of Lakvijaya Power Plant (Coal), by 37 GWh, as compared to the forecast for the same period 
submitted with the December-2025 tariff proposal. 

The summary of source wise generation mix and cost forecasted for the period of April to June – 
2026, is given in the table below. 
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 Table 3: Summary of forecasted Generation mix and Cost 

Source 

Forecasted Generation for April to 
June 2026 

Forecasted Generation Cost for 
April to June 2026 

GWh % MLKR % 

Major Hydro 1,218 26.60% 4,024 4.18% 

Thermal - Coal 1,382 30.19% 26,647 27.67% 

Thermal - Oil 575 12.57% 33,795 35.09% 

NCRE 1,402 30.64% 31,834 33.06% 

Total 4,577 100.00% 96,301 100.00% 

 

2.2. Fuel cost used by CEB 
The Tariff Methodology requires the fuel price forecasts to be based on the Fuel Supply Agreements. 
The fuel prices considered for CEB submission are as follows. 

Table 4: CEB considered fuel prices for April to June 2026 

Fuel Type Unit Apr-26 May-26 Jun-26 

Coal LKR/kg 39.53 39.53 39.53 

Fuel Oil LKR/Ltr. 168.00 

Naphtha LKR/Ltr. 141.00 

Diesel LKR/Ltr. 277.00 

 

The CEB submission states that the coal prices are based on the actual/forecasted prices. Liquid fuel 
prices used are as determined by the Ceylon Petroleum Corporation. It should be noted that the CEB 
is yet to enter into fuel supply agreements for its power generation plants, despite directives issued 
on the matter. The Commission has issued an enforcement order to the CEB Generation Licensee to 
complete the signing of Fuel Supply Agreements by February 21, 2026.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                           

2.3. Transmission cost 
The Tariff Methodology identifies transmission cost to comprise of the following components. 

1. Transmission Allowed Revenue 
The ‘Transmission Allowed Revenue’ is approved based on the Licensee filing for the multi-
year tariff period, which includes forecast OPEX, Depreciation and Return on Asset, related to 
the electricity transmission activity. This ‘Allowed Revenue’ is annually adjusted within the 
multi-year tariff period, using the revenue control formula. 
 

2. Bulk Supply Operations Business Allowed Revenue 
This is approved based on the Licensee filing for the multi-year tariff period, which includes 
forecast OPEX related to the electricity bulk supply business activity and any working capital 
allowances. This ‘Allowed Revenue’ is annually adjusted within the multi-year tariff period, 
using the revenue control formula. 
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Currently, the 2024 – 2026 multi-year tariff period is underway. Accordingly, the above Allowed 
Revenues for the year 2026 need to be determined using the application of revenue control formula, 
as given in the Tariff Methodology.  
The breakdown of CEB submitted Transmission cost for the second quarter of 2026 is given in the 
table below. 

Table 5: CEB submitted Transmission cost for April to June 2026 
Description Unit Amount 

Transmission Allowed Revenue for 2026Q2 MLKR      5,139.52 

Bulk Supply Operations Business Allowed Revenue for 2026Q2 MLKR         528.64    

Extraordinary 
cost components 

Gratuity payments of Transmission Licensee due to VRS applications MLKR 153.04 

Insurance reserve fund contribution MLKR 150.65 

Vidulakpaya headquarters building project cost MLKR 68.35 

Total Transmission Cost for 2026Q2 MLKR      6,040.20    

The Commission’s calculation of the revenue caps of the Transmission Licensees with the revenue 
control formula yields slightly different results. The differences in the indexing parameters 
considered with the formula, likely due to the selection of different time periods, must have caused 
the discrepancy. 

It is to be noted that these ‘Allowed Revenues’ are subjected to claw-backs, in relation to the 
differences in actual expenditure, as compared to the approved amounts for year 2024. The 
estimated CAPEX claw-back value of the Transmission Licensee, from the year 2024, is MLKR 7,132. 

2.4. Distribution costs  
As per the Tariff Methodology, the Distribution cost comprises of the following components. 

1. Distribution Cost 
The ‘Distribution Allowed Revenue’ is approved based on the Licensee filing for the multi-year 
tariff period, which includes forecast OPEX, Depreciation and Return on Asset, related to the 
electricity distribution activity. This ‘Allowed Revenue’ is annually adjusted within the multi-
year tariff period, using the revenue control formula. 
 

2. Retail Service Cost 
The ‘Retail Service Cap’ is approved based on the Licensee filing for the multi-year tariff 
period, which includes forecast OPEX related to the electricity distribution activity and any 
bad debts. This ‘Retail Service Cap’ is annually adjusted within the multi-year tariff period, 
using the revenue control formula. 
 

Currently, the 2024 – 2026 multi-year tariff period is underway. Accordingly, the Distribution Cost 
and Retail Service Cost of each Distribution Licensee for the year 2026, need to be determined using 
the application of revenue control formula, as given in the Tariff Methodology.  
The revenue control formula-based distribution costs (including retail service costs) submitted by CEB 
for the year 2026 are given in the table below. 

Table 6: CEB proposal for Allowed Revenues of Distribution Licensees for 2026 
Description Unit DL1 DL2 DL3 DL4 Total 

Total Allowed Revenue for 2026 
based on revenue control formula 

MLKR  26,898     29,612     18,882     16,314    91,706 
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In the CEB tariff submission, the above cost has been apportioned to the second quarter of 2026, 
considering the number of days. Additionally, a few extraordinary cost items have also been included. 
The total distribution costs filed by the CEB for the period of April to June 2026, are shown in the 
table below. 

Table 7: CEB submitted Distribution cost for April to June 2026 
Description Unit DL1 DL2 DL3 DL4 Total 

Total Allowed Revenue for quarter 2 of 2026, based on 
revenue control formula 

MLKR 6,706.2 7,382.7 4,707.5 4,067.3 22,863.7 

Extraordinary 
cost 
components 

Insurance reserve fund contribution for 
Jan. to Jun. 2026 

MLKR 116.9 90.5 127.8 99.1 434.3 

Gratuity payments due to VRS applications 
of DL 

MLKR 191.6 415.7 258.4 139.2 1,004.9 

SESRIP WIP for Apr. to Jun. 2026 MLKR 328.9 350.3 224.0 114.8 1,018.0 

SESRIP loan repayment in May 2026 MLKR 287.7 306.4 195.9 100.4 890.4 

Vidulakpaya apportionment for Jan. to Jun. 
2026 

MLKR 54.0 20.1 11.6 9.3 95.0 

Insurance reserve fund contribution of 
Common Divisions for Jan. to Jun. 2026 

MLKR 0.4 0.4 0.2 0.2 1.2 

Gratuity payments due to VRS applications 
of Common Divisions 

MLKR 8.7 8.2 5.7 4.5 27.1 

Total Allowed Revenue for 2026Q2 MLKR 7,694.4 8,574.3 5,531.1 4,534.8 26,334.6 

The Commission’s calculation of the revenue caps of the CEB Distribution Licensees with the revenue 
control formula yields slightly different results. The differences in the indexing parameters 
considered with the formula, likely due to the selection of different time periods, must have caused 
the discrepancy. 

The LECO Distribution Licensee cost also to be determined for year 2026, based on the revenue 
control formula. 

It is to be noted that these ‘Allowed Revenues’ are subjected to claw-backs, in relation to the 
differences in actual expenditure, as compared to the approved amounts for year 2024. The 
estimated CAPEX claw-back value of the Distribution Licensees, from the year 2024, are shown in the 
table below. 

Table 8: Estimated CAPEX claw-backs of Distribution Licensees from the year 2024 
Description Unit DL1 DL2 DL3 DL4 DL5 

CAPEX Claw-back amount MLKR 52 - 127 253 804 

2.5. Finance costs of Bulk Supply Operations Business 
The Tariff Methodology has provisions enabling the Transmission Licensee to file for additional 
financial cost if needed to ensure the liquidity in the Bulk Supply Transactions Account (BSTA). 

Accordingly, a total of MLKR 7,856 has been submitted by CEB as additional finance costs for the 
period of April to June 2026. The breakdown of these costs is shown in the table below. 
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Table 9: Breakdown of CEB submitted finance costs 
Description Unit Apr-26 May-26 Jun-26 Total 

Interest on term loans MLKR  494     493     632     1,619    

Overdraft Interest MLKR  361     373     361     1,095    

Debenture Interest Account MLKR   -         -         -        -      

Delay interest on IPP payments MLKR  40     42     44     126    

Delay interest on NCRE payments MLKR  6     6     6     18    

Capital repayment of working capital loans MLKR  1,079     1,079     1,579     3,738    

Loan Repayment of TL - Settlement of Sojitz MLKR  631     628      -        1,259    

Total MLKR  2,612     2,621     2,622     7,856    

The submitted overdraft interest costs are significantly higher considering the ongoing balance of the 
BSTA. Clarifications are to be obtained on the calculation of these amounts. 

The finance cost also includes a total of MLKR 1,259, to settle the loan obtained to pay the arbitration 
related settlement to the Sojitz Kelanitissa (Pvt) Limited. 

2.6. Revenue Surplus/Deficit of Transmission Licensee  
As per the Clause 2.5.3 and 2.5.4 of the Tariff Methodology, revenue surplus/deficit of the 
Transmission Licensee (arising from Bulk Supply and Operation Business) in a period ‘p’, is to be 
compensated during the tariff determination for period ‘p+2’. Thus, the surplus/deficit of October to 
December 2025 is applicable to be considered in setting tariffs for April to June 2026 (within the 
quarterly tariff review framework). However, the revenue surplus/deficit of the 3rd quarter of 2025 
has also not yet been considered in tariff reviews, owing to the submission delays by CEB. 
Accordingly, CEB has submitted a revenue surplus of MLKR 3,795, for this tariff review, considering 
the last two quarters of 2025.    

With the ‘Decision on Electricity Tariffs, October 2025’, the Commission directed CEB to include the 
remaining portion of the calculated revenue surplus, with the next tariff submission, which amounted 
to MLKR 16,975. Accordingly, this surplus is applicable to be considered with this tariff review (since 
the 2026Q1 tariff review did not proceed). However, the value of this surplus, calculated considering 
the updated data submissions by CEB and correcting the overstated TL revenue from initial 
calculation by the Commission, now amounts to MLKR 9,813. 

Conceptually, the CEB submitted revenue surplus for this tariff review is seen to have considered the 
above remaining portion of the surplus from the October – 2025 tariff review. However, further 
verification is required with CEB accounts to confirm the cost/revenue data submitted and to ensure 
that the incurred costs are Commission approved and efficient.   
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2.7. Proposed tariff structure 
CEB proposed revenue and cost summary for the period of April to June 2026, is given in the table 
below. 

Table 10: Summary of submitted costs and revenues for April to June 2026 
Description Unit Amount 

Generation 
Energy cost MLKR  78,070  

Capacity cost MLKR  18,231  

Transmission cost MLKR  6,040  

Distribution cost - CEB MLKR  26,334  

Finance Cost MLKR  7,856  

Total Cost MLKR  136,531  

Estimated Revenue at present tariff MLKR  116,889  

B/F Revenue Surplus/(Deficit) MLKR  3,795  

Surplus/ (Deficit) MLKR  (15,847) 

Surplus/(Deficit) as a percentage of Revenue % -13.56% 

Considering the forecasted revenue shortfall above, CEB has proposed for a tariff increase of 13.56%, 
to be effective April 01, 2026.   

The CEB proposed rate table (tariff) for the revision is given in Annex 3. The tariff category/block wise 
impact of the proposed tariff revision is seen to be uniform and depicted in the table below. 

Table 11: Impact of the CEB proposed tariff increase to consumer groups 

Category 
% Revenue Change 

Proposed 

Domestic Overall 13.56% 

D
o

m
es

ti
c 

0-30 13.56% 

31-60 13.54% 

61-90 13.57% 

91-180 13.56% 

180< 13.56% 

D-TOU 13.57% 

General Purpose 13.56% 

Government 13.56% 

Hotel Purpose 13.56% 

Industrial Purpose 13.56% 

Religious & Charitable Purpose 13.57% 

Streetlamp 13.56% 

Overall 13.56% 

As per the rate table given in Annex 3, the following sample bills and average prices are calculated 
for easy understanding of the stakeholders. 
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Table 12: Domestic category consumer bill comparison 

Domestic Category Consumers 

Monthly Electricity  
Unit Consumption 

Monthly Bill [Before Taxes] (LKR) 

As at February 1st, 2026 
With CEB Proposed 

Revision for April 2026 

30  215.00   244.15  

60  585.00   664.18  

90  1,720.00   1,953.34  

120  3,040.00   3,452.20  

150  4,770.00   5,416.80  

180  6,000.00   6,813.60  

210  8,430.00   9,573.06  

240  10,260.00   11,651.16  

Table 13: Religious and Charity category consumer bill comparison 

Religious & Charity Category Consumers 

Monthly Electricity  
Unit Consumption 

Monthly Bill [Before Taxes] (LKR) 

As at February 1st, 2026 
With CEB Proposed 

Revision for April 2026 

30  210.00   238.47  

60  470.00   533.72  

90  605.00   687.02  

120  995.00   1,129.76  

150  2,515.00   2,855.98  

180  3,085.00   3,503.38  

210  4,265.00   4,843.52  

240  5,045.00   5,729.42  

Table 14: Average unit price of Industry, Hotel and General-Purpose category consumers 

Consumer Tariff 
Category/ 

Subcategory 

Overall Average Unit Price [Before Taxes] 
(LKR/Unit) 

As at February 1st, 
2026 

With CEB Proposed 
Revision for April 2026 

Industry Purpose (I) 20.46 23.24 

Hotel Purpose (H) 19.88 22.58 

General Purpose (GP) 39.96 45.38 

 

2.8. Commission’s analysis on the tariff submission 
The tariff proposal is being reviewed by the Commission with the data submitted by the Licensees. 
The additional information/clarification requirements have been forwarded to the Licensees. The 
following major areas/concerns have been identified for detailed review by the Commission. 

1. Increase in Generation Capacity costs of CEB plants  
2. Reduction in forecasted coal plant generation dispatch 
3. Revenue control formula based Allowed Revenue calculation and claw-back calculations for 

Transmission Licensee and Distribution Licensees 
4. Extraordinary cost items included with the Transmission and Distribution costs 
5. Transmission Licensee revenue surplus/(deficit) applicable for this tariff review 
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6. Electricity sales revenue for the second quarter of 2026 
7. Overdraft interest and other additional finance cost of BSOB 

2.9. Stakeholder proposals to improve costing and efficiency of 
Licensees 

Stakeholders are invited to provide proposals to improve the costing and efficiency of Licensees. 
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IP/H 1-1 (≤ 
300 

kWh/mth)

IP/H 1-2 (> 
300 

kWh/mth)

GP/GV  1-1 
(≤ 180 

kWh/mth)

GP/GV 1-2 
(> 180 

kWh/mth)

IP/H 1-1 (≤ 300 
kWh/mth)

IP/H 1-2 (> 300 
kWh/mth)

GP/GV  1-1 (≤ 
180 kWh/mth)

GP/GV 1-2 (> 
180 kWh/mth)

8.00 17.00 25.00 34.00 9.08 19.31 28.39 38.61

300.00 800.00 500.00 1,600.00 340.68 908.48 567.80 1,816.96

Day (05:30 – 18:30 hrs)

Peak (18:30 – 22:30 hrs)

Off Peak (22:30 – 05:30 hrs)

Day (05:30 – 18:30 hrs)

Peak (18:30 – 22:30 hrs)

Off Peak (22:30 – 05:30 hrs)

Day (05:30 – 18:30 hrs)
Peak (18:30 – 22:30 hrs)
Off Peak (22:30 – 05:30 hrs)

EFFECTIVE FROM  
Existing Tariff 2026-04-01(for each 30 - day billing period)

Consumption 0 - 60 kWh per month
Block 1 : 0 - 30 kWh 4.50 80.00 5.11 90.85

DOMESTIC 
Energy Charge 

(Rs./kWh)
Fixed Charge (Rs./mth) Energy Charge (Rs./kWh) Fixed Charge (Rs./mth)

Consumption above 60 kWh per month
Block 1 : 0 – 60 kWh 12.75 N/A 14.48 N/A

Block 2 : 31 - 60 kWh 8.00 210.00 9.08 238.48

Block 3 : 91 – 120 kWh 24.00 1,000.00 27.25 1,135.60
Block 2 : 61 – 90 kWh 18.50 400.00 21.01 454.24

Block 5 : 181 and above 61.00 2,100.00 69.27 2,384.76
Block 4 : 121 – 180 kWh 41.00 1,500.00 46.56 1,703.40

76.09
Off Peak (22:30 – 05:30 hrs) 21.00 23.85

Optional Time of Use (ToU) Electricity Tariff for Dom. Consumers
Day (05:30 – 18:30 hrs) 35.00

2,100.00
39.75

2,384.76Peak (18:30 – 22:30 hrs) 67.00

RELIGIOUS & CHARITABLE INSTITUTIONS
Consumption 0 - 180 kWh per month
Block 1 : 0 – 30 kWh 4.50 75.00 5.11 85.17

Block 3 : 91 – 120 kWh 8.00 350.00 9.08 397.46
Block 2 : 31 – 90 kWh 4.50 200.00 5.11 227.12

Block 5 : 181 kWh and above 26.00 1,700.00 29.53 1,930.52
Block 4 : 121 – 180 kWh 19.00 1,300.00 21.58 1,476.28

 Volume differentiated monthly consumption 

Rate 1 
Supply at 
400/230 V 
Contract 
demand <= 
42 kVA

Energy Charge (Rs. /kWh)

Fixed Charge (Rs./mth)

Rate 2 
Supply at 
400/230 V 
Contract 
demand > 
42 kVA

Energy 
Charge
(Rs./kW)

15.00 41.00 17.03

OTHER CONSUMER CATEGORIES Industrial / Hotel
General Purpose /  

Government
Industrial / Hotel General Purpose /  Government

12.00 31.00 13.63 35.20

46.56
28.00 47.00 31.80 53.37

Fixed Charge (Rs./mth) 5,000.00 5,000.00 5,678.00 5,678.00

Demand Charge (Rs./kVA) 1,400.00 1,500.00 1,589.84 1,703.40

27.00 46.00 30.66 52.24Rate 3 
Supply at 
11 kV & 
above

Energy 
Charge 
(Rs./kW)

14.00 39.50 15.90 44.86

11.00 30.00 12.49 34.07
Demand Charge (Rs./kVA) 1,350.00 1,450.00 1,533.06 1,646.62

STREET LIGHTING
Street Lighting (Rs./kWh) 50.00 56.78

Fixed Charge (Rs./mth) 5,000.00 5,000.00 5,678.00 5,678.00

Day (05:30 – 18:30 hrs) 87.00 70.00 87.00 70.00

EV CHARGING OF CEB CHARGING STATIONS
DC Fast Charging 

(Rs./kWh)
Level 2 AC Ch. (Rs./kWh) DC Fast Charging (Rs./kWh) Level 2 AC Ch. (Rs./kWh)

Off Peak (22:30 – 05:30 hrs) 53.00 40.00 53.00 40.00
Peak (18:30 – 22:30 hrs) 111.00 90.00 111.00 90.00

7.00 7.95

Rate 1 Supply at 
400/230V Contract 
demand <= 42 kVA

13.00
750.00

14.76
851.7023.00 26.12

AGRICULTURE - Optional Time of Use (ToU) 
Electricity Tariff

Energy Charge 
(Rs./kWh)

Fixed Charge (Rs./mth) Energy Charge (Rs./kWh) Fixed Charge (Rs./mth)
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